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May 3, 18855

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Unocal Service Station #5484
gal-Lake Chabot Rcoad

Qastro Vallez, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Ms.
Berry, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN5484-06) dated March 24,

1995 for the above referenced site.

Tina R.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please
feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other questions

may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2321.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services,
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Jarrel F. Crider
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Enclosure !
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cc: Ms. Tina R. Berry

2401 Stanweli Drive, Suite 300, Cencord, CA 24520
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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MPDS-UNS5484-06
March 24, 1995

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Tina R. Berry

RE: Quarterly Data Report
Unocal Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road

Castro Valley, California

PDear Ms. Berry:

This data report presents the results of the most recent quarter of

monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site
by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this
guarter are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling, the wells were
checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheemn.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in
Table 1. The ground water flow direction during the most recent
guarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on March 1, 1985. Prior to
sampling, the wells were each purged of between 8 and 53 gallons of
water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The
samples were decanted into c¢lean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber
bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw
caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a
state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc. transported the purged
ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for
treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANATYTTCAT, RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequocia Analytical Laboratory
and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documenta-
tion. The analytical results of the ground water samples collected to
date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concentrations of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and benzene
detected in the ground water samples collected this quarter are shown
on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate
to call Mr. Nubar Srabian at (510} &02-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Sarkiigi;zxaakaffén
Staff gineer

QM/W

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

/ifc

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Figqures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

‘cc: Mr. Thomas Berkins, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

I

Well
Casing
Elevation
Well # {feet) **
MW2 228 .88
MW4 227.77
MWS 225.11
MWe 239.04
MW7 231.39

The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from
the top of the well casings.

Monitored only.

The elevations of the top of the well casings are relative to Mean Sea

Level (MSL), per the Alameda County Benchmark (elevation = 219.68 feet
MSL) .

Sheen determination was not performed.
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

3/01/95 MW2 - ND ND ND ND ND --
MW4 -- ND ND 1.1 ND 0.75 --
MW5 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
MW6 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW7 1,500¢+ 3,300 200 3.9 300 350 --
12/01/94 MW2 -- 200 0.70 ND 0.58 ND --
MW4 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MWS 79¢ KD ND ND ND ND --
MWé -- ND ND ND ND ND -
MW7 2604 3,100 80 ND 250 190 --
9/02/94 MW2 -- 720 ND ND ND 4.6 --
MW4 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MWS 130¢ ND ND ND ND ND --
MWé SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW7 4904 3,800 77 ND 180 42 --
6/03/94 MW2 -- 190%* ND ND ND ND -~
MW4 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MW5 8044 ND ND ND ND ND --
MW6 - ND ND ND ND ND --
MW7 2,000¢ 9,400 380 5.0 820 240 --
3/03/94 Mw2 -- 240%* ND ND ND ND --
MW4 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MW5S ND ND ND ND 0.71 1.7 ND
MW6 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW7 1,400 9,300 290 ND 590 400 1.7
12/09/93 MW2 -- 96* ND ND ND ND --
MW4 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MWS 8704 ND ND ND ND ND --
MW6 -- 150 ND ND ND 1.7 --
MW7 2504 980 54 4.6 71 5.6 --
8/09/93 MW2 -- 210*% - ND ND ND ND --
MW4 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MW5 5844 ND ND ND ND ND -

MW6 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW7 55044 2,600%% i60 19 250 120 -
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TABLE 2 {Continued}

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

6/09/93 MW2 -- 120%* ND ND ND . ND 300
MwW4 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MWS 64 ND ND ND ND ND --
MW6 -- ND ND ND ND --
MW7 83044 4,600 430 ND 510 430 -
3/10/93 MW2 -- 110%* ND ND ND ND 350
MW4 -- ND ND ND ND ND -~
MW5S 694 ND ND ND ND ND --
MW6 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW7 1,100¢ 4,400 310 ND 300 330 --
12/10/92 MW2 - 100%* ND ND ND ND 170
MW4 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MWS 834 ND ND ND ND ND --
MW6 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MW7 2004¢ 1,200 28 ND 37 13 --
9/10/92 MW2 -- 61* ND ND ND ND 110
MW4 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW5 110+ ND ND ND ND ND --
MIWé6 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW7 2904 2,100 160 1.9 140 150 -~
6/18/92 MwW2 -- 140% ND ND ND ND -
MW4 -- ND 0.41 0.84 ND 0.55 --
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND --
MWé -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MW7 9904 5,500 340 4.2 380 410 --
3/20/92 MWz -- 120 ND ND ND ND --
MW4 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW5 170 ND ND ND ND ND --
MW6 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW7 3,200 11,000 980 ND 990 1,600 --
12/19/91 MW2 -- 140 0.66 ND 0.64 1.2 --
Mw4 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
MW5 -- ND ND ND ND ND -~
MW6 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MW7 770 3,900 240 2.4 280 270 -~

10/10/91 MWS ND -- - - - - -
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

9/20/91 MW2 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MW4 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MWS 450 ND ND ND ND ND --
MW6 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW7 580 1,400 160 0.75 89 130 --
5/23/91 MW2 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MwW4 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
MWS -- ND ND ND ND ND --
MWé6 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
MW7 540 3,000 160 1.2 25 120 --

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be diesel.

4¢ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

* Sequeia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasoline,

** Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

ND = Non-detectable.
-- Indicates analysis was not performed.
Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: Laboratory analyses data prior to December 9, 1993, were provided by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
3/01/95 MW5 - - - - ND
MW7a -- ND 40 120 1.6
12/01/94 MW5 - -- - - ND
MW7 -- ND ND 2.5 1.0
9/02/94 MW5 - - - - ND
MW7 -- ND ND ND 1.1
6/03/94 MW5 -- -- - - ND
MW7 -- ND 18 61 1.4
3/03/94 MWS -- -- -- -- ND
MW7 -- ND 34 130 1.7
12/08/93 MWS -- - - e ND
MW7 -- ND ND 15 1.5
9/09/93 MWS -- -- - - ND
MW7 ¢ -- ND 11 48 1.5
6/09/93 MW5 -- - - - ND
MW744 -- 13 19 83 1.3
3/10/93 MWS -- ND ND ND ND
MW7 404 -- 13 19 83 1.3
12/10/92 MW7 -- -- -- - 2.0
9/10/92 MW7 -- -- -- -- 2.3
6/18/92 MW7 ND -- -- - ND
3/20/92 MW7 ND - - - ND
12/19/91 MW7 ND - - - 3.1
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TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

9/20/91 MW7 ND -- -- - ND

5/23/91 MW7 ND -- -- -- 3.4

L Seven "tentatively identified compounds" were detected by the EPA method
8270 open scan at concentrations ranging 11 upg/L to 88 upg/L. Refer to
laboratory analysis sheets for the specific compounds and concentrations.

4¢ Ten "tentatively identified compounds" were detected by the EPA method 8270
open scan at concentrations ranging from 14 pg/L to 150 ug/L. Refer to
laboratory analysis sheets for the specified compounds and concentrations.

+4¢ Nine "tentatively identified compounds" were detected by the EPA method

8270 open scan at concentrations ranging from 10 ug/L to 59 ug/L. Refer to

laboratory analysis sheets for the specific compounds and concentra-
tions.

A  Phenol was detected at a concentration of 2.1 ug/L.

ND = Non-detectable.

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

mg/L = milligrams per liter.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: - All EPA methods 8010 and 8270 compounds were non-detectable, except for
the compounds listed.

- Laboratory analyses data prior to December 9, 1993, were provided by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Seql_IOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ervices | . Unacal , ’ oy ,
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Castro Valley Received: Mar 1, 1995

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Reported: Mar 21, 1995
ttention: Sarkis Karkarian 503-0037

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L pa/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
503-0037 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND
503-0038 MW-4 ND ND 11 ND 0.75
503-0039 MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND
503-0040 MW-7 3,300 200 3.9 300 350
[ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 |

Taotal Purgeable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #2000

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
5030037.MPD <1>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Steiker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

| . \ ; : )
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Castro Valley Received: Mar 1, 1995
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Mar 21, 1995
ttention: Sarkis Karkarian First Sample #: 503-0037 :

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult. Date Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor Analyzed ID Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
503-0037 MW-2 - 1.0 3/15/95 HP-1 96
503-0038 Mw-4 - 1.0 3/15/95 HP-1 92
503-0038 MW-5 - 1.0 3/15/95 HP-1 a7
503-0040 MW-7 Gasoline 1.0 3/15/95 HP-1: 108

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #2000

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager
5030037 MPD <2



Sequoia
WP Analytical

401 Stanwell Dr., Sta. 300

oncord, CA 94520
ttention: Sarkis Karkarian

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95334

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100

, pled:
Castro Valley Received:
Reported.:

Sample Matrix: © Water
Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015
First Sample #: 503-0039

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D.
ug/L 503-0039 503-0040
MW-5 MW-7"
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 1,900
Chromatogram Pattern; -- Diesel and
Unidentified
Hydrocarbans
<C14
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/3/95 3/3/95
Date Analyzed: 3/7/95 3/6/95
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarkbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

Please Note:
~ “This sample appears to contain diesel and non-diese! mixtures. "Unidentified Hydrocarbons <C14"

are probably gasoline,

5030037 MPD <3>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 98%-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9%600 FAX {916) 921-0100

\ am
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Castro Valley Received: Mar 1, 1995
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed: Mar 7, 1995
ttention: Sarkis Karkarian Lab Number: 503-0039 Reported:  Mar 21, 1995

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane............ccccoeiiviimiree e 050 e ceeree e N.D.
Bromoform.......ccciciiei e e rmre e e er e e D50 e N.D.
Bromomethane..........cccoooiri et 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..........ccceevivin s s, 050 e N.D.
Chlorobenzena.... ... e e 050 s N.D.
Chloroethane. ... e rasanr e 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............coccin e 1.0 N.D.
L0 g1 [aT ] 1" 11 1 TEURRTRU O D.850 e N.D.
Chloramethane............ccoeeee e 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............... ..o incicercee 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........cooooevieieieeeeee e 050 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene..........oooveeeveeeeeeeeeeeee e, 0.50 et N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........ooooveeieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane............oooorieeiie e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.............cooorreiiei e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethens........ccooo oo 050 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene.............cooooeemiieiie e 0.50 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... ... 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.............cccccvveicninninnisncnnns 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........cocoiiiiiinenienieceeee, 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride..............n, 5O e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...............cccceiviiicvieciininccnnns 080 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene..........ocoeeiceree e : 080 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane... ..., 0850 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ... 050 s N.D.
Trichloroethene...........ocoveoiieeee e 050 et N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane............coocoivv e, 0.50 et e iaennees N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... 10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
5030037 MPD <4>




SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

L ¥ 4 Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

arvices e 0j : Unoca ) , : )
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Castro Valley Received: Mar 1, 1995

i Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 7, 1995
ttention: Sarkis Karkarian Lab Numbet: 503-0040 Reported: Mar 21, 1995

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane..........cuvreeeeeeeeeeeeniemrerees 0.50 e N.D.
BrOMO O .o ierece et certrt e rte s e e e e emae e e esmneeeaeeeean 0.50 e N.D.
BromomEthane.............ciioiviniiereerieriseersmseesmeessareeereenes 1.0 et N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.........ccoicviiniieeeie e, D.80 e N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. .....ceeei e ve s eeee e e eee e eea e 0.50 e N.D.
ChlorOetNANE. .. ... e s smr e e p e e e e eeme e seeeeas 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........ooooc e 1.0 e N.D.
(0] 31 Fa) (u]10 1 | 1 FPURRR TR SRS JTT 050 e N.D.
Chloromethane.......cc.coo et 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochioromethane............cccciicrvirccsin e 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........vmviniervrenrennnsrieeeneas D50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............ccccoovieivicninienimnie e e 050 e e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.............cccco v cninisressesninres e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane......... et et ereieeseeeeribieranerrTe v e e ranreens 0.50 e N.D.
[1,2-Dichloroethane. ... .o ereeaeaes 0.50  ceeoeeeeeeeeerreseeenesesnenes 1.6 ]
1,1-Dichloroethene............cc i 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ...........cocccovvrvcrinnimniereersrie e 050 i N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethent.......oiecinerccicrion e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropan........vvn s 050 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ..o 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ccocvevnnininnninnen, D80 e N.D.
Methyiene chloride..........co e 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane...........ccccccovvvvirierisrsncren e 0.50 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene...........ccoccoeviee e e DB0 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...........cccoo e, DB e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroathane................ccc e ccrnrins e, D80 e N.D.
TrChIOroBtheNe. . ... e 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane................coco e e, 050 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride........ccocoo e 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
5030037.MPD <5>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Castro Valley ~ Received: Mar 1,

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Exiracted: Mar 3,
ttention: Sarkis Karkarian Lab Number: 503-0040 Analyzed: Mar 6,
Reported; Mar 21,

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pa/L Hg/L
Acenaphthene...........ccoo i iieeiir e, 2 N.D,
Acenaphthylene.... ... 2.0 s N.D
ANTINE. ..o e 2.0 s N.D
ANhFaCENE. ..., 2.0 e N.D.
Benziding..........oooemeiee e BO e N.D
Beanzoic ACd..........cooii e 10 e N.D
Benzo(@)anthracene..........ccocvoveerierc e 20 N.D.
Benzo(b)lucranthene...........c.ccoiereiinneeeresnisnesiiennes 20 e N.D.
Benzo(Kluoranthene.. ..........c.evevnnecraereceerereernecescrame 2.0 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h i perylena..........cceriririninerinne e, 20 e N.D.
Benzo{@)PYreNEe.. ... ceiiei e vrcereeresreereernriaransarasansaas 2.0 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol...........cocoriiiiici s 20 s N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane.............cccoovinecceriincne 20 v N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl}ether................coooiiiciin e 20 e ——— N.D.
Bis{2-chloraisopropyl)ether............c.cccceivnnerinriorenenn, 2.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate............ccoccveniinriririnicriennninens 10 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether...........ccoovviivirvcreeene 20 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate...........cccco v ver i 2.0 e N.D.
4-Chloroaniling...........ccco i e 20 N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene.............cocnericinicnnnn 20 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...........cccceririmvimricrivrisnicrcncnees 20 e N.D.
2-Chlorophenol........ccimiencenininier e ereanees 20 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether...........ccccvcienieninciennenn, 20 e N.D.
O SBNE. .. e e e e 20 N.D
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene........ccccco e 20 N.D
DIbenzofuran. ... ieeec e s 2.0 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate...........c.ocooiceee, 10 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... 2.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...........ccccceeneeee perrevire e 2.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..............ccocoooiiivieviiniiiicir e 20 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine.............c..cocevioeiieeieieeeeeee e 10 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol............cc.ococoiiiiiniiere e, 2.0 N.D.
Diethyl phthalate.........ccoooeoir e 2.0 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol............. e 2.0 s N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate............ccccoi e 2.0 e N.D.
4.6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol...........oovenciee 10 N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol........ocoo i 10 e N.D.
2, 4-DiNItrotolUene........c.ccoirierecienin e e e 2.0 e N.D.
2,6-Dinitrotoluene...... ..ot e e 2.0 N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate..............cocc i, 2.0 N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. @ Sequola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
v An alytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

: ervic . ke Chabet Road, Sampled:
. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Castro Valley  Received:
i Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

ttention: Sarkis Karkarian Lab Number: 503-0040 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
FIUOrANERENE. . ...ieevereeee e rres e sarsen e e e 20 s N.D.
FILOPENE oo ceeveiesreee e smeeneetestessmsesreme oo snestan s ransmeis 20 e N.D.
HexachlorobenzZenB........e i 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ..o 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadigne..........ccimniinn ‘ 20 e N.D.
Hexachloroathane.......cieeeerieeeeericricsianar e s 2.0 et N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYrENe. ..ot 20 e N.D.
1SOPROIONE. ..ot e p2 0 RO PR N.D.

[2-Methylnaphthalene........ccocovviisecesssnscs e 2.0 e 40 ]

ZMethyIpREnOl. ... X N.D.
4-Methylphenol... ..o 2.0 e N.D.

[Naphthalene. ..o semsnasssssensensr s 2.0 e 120 1
R N T VL LT T O PRSP PPPPS TO e e N.D.
B-NIErOANITINE. ..o v v e ere et 10 e a e N.D.
ANRrOANITNE. ... ccoeiieicsieriee e s L [0 U N.D.
NIEFODENZENE. ... . ceceeie e ssan et ar e e 20 e N.D.
2-NItrophenol........cocoiiniarr i s 2.0 e N.D.
A-NHFOPRENOL..... ottt 10 e N.D.
N-Nitrasodiphenylaming. ..., 20 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine. ... 2.0 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol..... ..o 10 e N.D.
Phenanthirene. ... ..o it sme e 2.0 i N.D.

TPREnOL e X e —— 2.1 |
Y T X N.D.
1,2,4-TrichlorobenzZene... ....o.ccocrieicnccciniieenes 20 e ———— N.D.
2,4,5-Trichloraphenol. ... e | [ OO OUO N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol........c.cni r2 o NP N.D.

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File
Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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. SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID:  Unocal #5484, 18950 Lake Chabot Road,Castro Valley
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Sarkis Karkarian

QC Sample Group: 5030037-040 Reported: Mar 21, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA BD20 EPA 8020 EPABDO20 EPA 8015 Mod
Analyst: N. Zehedi N. Zehedi N. Zehedi N. Zehedi J. Dinsay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5030115 5030115 5030115 5030115 BLK030395
Date Prepared: 3/15/95 3/15/95 3/15/65 3/15/95 3/3/95
Date Analyzed: 3/15/65 3/15/95 3/15/95 3/15/95 3/7/95
Instrument I.D.#: HP-1 HP-1 HP-1 HP-1 HP-38
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L. 10 ug/L 30 ug/L 300 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 101 103 105 90
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 103 105 107 109 88

Relative %
Difference: 2.0 3.9 3.8 37 22

LCS Batch#: LCS031595 LCS031595 LCS031595  LCS031595  BLK030395
Date Prepared: 3/15/95 3/15/95 3/15/95 3/15/95 3/3/95
Date Analyzed: 3/15/95 3/15/95 3/15/95 3/15/95 3/7/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-1 HP-1 HP-1 HP-1 HP-3B
LCS %
Recovery: o 92 95 o8 80

% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 75-125

Please Note: |

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #6000 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fartified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Signature an Flle the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the baich.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5030037.MPD <8>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 98%-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

<’ Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID:  Unocal #5484, 18950 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Sarkis Karkarian QC Sample Group: 50300338-040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichioro- Chiora-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5030178 5030178 5030178
Date Prepared: 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95
Date Analyzed: 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP5890/7 HP5890,7 HP5880/7
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: a2 101 93
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 92 102 94

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.89 1.1

LCS Batch#: LCS030795 LCS030795 LCS030795
Date Prepared: 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95
Date Analyzed: 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/7 HP5890,7 HP5890/7
LCS %
Recovery: a0 99 o4
% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150
Please Note: |

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free ratrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager
5030037 MPD <9>




SeqUOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Watnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 25834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID: Unocal #5484, 18950
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Sarkis Karkarian QC Sample Group: 503-0040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Phenol 2-Chlorophenol _ 1,4-Dichlore- N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichloro-  4-Chlaora-3-
benzene  N-propylamine  henzene Methylphenol

Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: S.Le 5. Le S.Le 8. Le S. Le S Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: BLK030395 BLK030395 BLKO30395  BLK0O30395  BLK030395  BLKO30395
Date Prepared: 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95
Date Analyzed: 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95
instrument [.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 200 pg/L 200 pg/L 100 pg/L 100 ug/L 100 ug/L 200 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 61 66 70 60 70 61
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 84 68 70 62 68 59

Relative %
Difference: 448 3.0 0.0 3.3 29 3.3

LCS Batch#: LCS030395 L(C58030395 LCS030395 LCS030395  LOS030395  LCS030395
Date Prepared: 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95
Date Analyzed: 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95
Instrument [.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 61 66 70 &0 70 61
% Recovery
Control Limits: 12-89 27-123 36-97 41-116 3998 23.97
Please Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. |f
Signature on File the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interferance, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager Page 10of 2
5030037.MPD <10>
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. Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 931-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID: "Unocal #5484, 18950 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Sarkis Karkarian QC Sample Group: 503-0040 Reported: Mar 21, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Acenaphthene 4-Nitropheneol 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluene phenal
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: S.Le S.Le 5. Le S. Le S.Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: BLK0O30395 BLK0O30395 BLKD30395  BLKD30395  BLKO30395
Date Prepared: 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95
Date Analyzed: 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 100 ug/L 200 ug/L 100 pg/L 200 ug/L 100 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 74 43 56 73 &8
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 72 4 54 71 : 66
Relative %
Difference: 2.7 4.8 36 2.8 3.0

LCS Batch#: LCS030395 LCS030395 LCS030385  LCS030395  LCS030395

Date Prepared: 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95

Date Analyzed: 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95 3/7/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GG/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1

LCS % _
Recovery: 74 43 56 73 68
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 45-118 10-80 24-96 9-103 26-127
Please Note: |

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page 2 of 2
5030037.MPD <11>
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M P D S Services, Inc. . .

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suits 400, Concord, CA 94520 : )

Tel: [570) 602-5120 Fax: {610) £89-1918 X
CHAIN OF CUSTODY .
[SAMPLER rUNOCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED
STEVE BALIAN SIS 1489 CTY: LAasTRe NAULEY TURN ARCUND TIME:
) ..l
W -
WITRESSING AGENCY ADDRESS: So C @ 0 I'E REGULAR
IPLIN =) o
SAMPLE 1D ND. DATE TIME wum| GRAB [COMP|  NO. OF CONT. 33;‘:::3?1 Faj & - @ 1l REMARKS
Mw - 2 |3-195 A3l X | X 2 weo | X s503nN7 K
A Y P {l:00] X X ol P X ' _ Sﬂ?{nnna\l/
Mw. & z 30| X | X 5 . y o1 >¢ 5NANNAGHE
Mw- 7 g 13100 | X | X { P x | > eSS 50ANN40 K

' : THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED @Y THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BYZ /i ¢4 |9 WAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYS!S BEEN STORED ON ICE?
Ry w e Tl = S
ol PAe 3l S R $ellae MY = e
TSIGNATURE) ISIGNATURE] « ) 7. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN RLFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZEO?
Lie s
ISIGNATURE] ISIGNATURE) 30D ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ARALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?
. j‘*. )
SIGNATURE) |SIGNATURE} 4. WERE SAMPLES IN APPROFPREATE CDNTMN;RS AND PROPERLY PACKAGED?
1 l‘ ‘;‘ i
ISIGHATLRE) ISIGNATURE} SIQN_ATUHE: - S TITLE: DATE:
I R ; I \
E] I




